ORDINANCE 18 - 24

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1501, SECTION 1501.01, OF THE PORT CLINTON CODIFIED ORDINANCES TO REFELECT THE ADOPTION OF THE 2017 OHIO FIRE CODE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Port Clinton has previously adopted the most recent version of the Ohio Fire Code, and

WHEREAS, Chapter 1501, Section 1501.01 of the Port Clinton Codified Ordinances specifically refers to 2011 Ohio Fire Code, which is outdated; and

WHEREAS, this Council would like to adopt the current 2017 Ohio Fire Code and finds that Chapter 1501, Section 1501.01 of the Port Clinton Codified Ordinances, should be amended to reflect the adoption of the 2017 Ohio Fire Code.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT CLINTON, OTTAWA COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. Existing Section 1501.01 of the Port Clinton Codified Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows:

1501.01 ADOPTION

There is hereby adopted by the Municipality, the 2017 Ohio Fire Code (OFC) as adopted by the Ohio Division of State Fire Marshal, Department of Commerce, effective December 15, 2017, and as published in Division 1301:7 of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC).

Section 2. Existing Codified Ordinance Section 1501.01 is hereby repealed.

Section 3. This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council and any of its committees concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council or committees, and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees, that resulted in those actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

Section 4. This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the City, and for further reason to update outdated 2011 Ohio Fire Code by adopting the 2017 Ohio Fire Code, wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed:	, 2024	President of Council	
Attest: Clerk of Council		Approved	, 2024
		Mayor	